Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Donald Richard Sanderson	Name: MTD Products Inc
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) June 10, 2004	Street Address: 5903 Grafton Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Valley City</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Ohio
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zīp: <u>44280</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/865,653	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes ViNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: WEGMAN, HESSLER & VANDERBURG	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 6055 Rockside Woods Blvd.	Enclosed
Suite 200	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cleveland	8. Payment Information
State: <u>ОН Zip:44131</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number:216-642-3342	
Fax Number: <u>216-642-8826</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-2431</u>
Email Address: <u>WHVIPGroup@wegmanlew.com</u>	Authorized User Name Bruce E. Peacock
9. Signature: Pruceful encome	8/4/ 04
Signature	Date
Bruce E. Peacock, Esq. Reg. No. 28,457	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing Occuments to be recorded (including cover shee	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordetion Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT REEL: 014965 FRAME: 0703

Serial No. 10/865,653

Filed: June 10, 2004

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Donald Richard Sanderson, 7381 Nethersole Drive, Middleburg Heights, Ohio 44130 invented a certain new and useful CHUTE RETENTION DEVICE (Docket 040158 1387P2) for which I executed an application for letters patent of the United States, on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, MTD Products Inc, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 5903 Grafton Road, Valley City, Ohio 44280-9711, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention, the European Patent Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2004.

Donald Richard Sanderson

PATENT REEL: 014965 FRAME: 0704

**RECORDED: 08/05/2004**